

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

Petitioner,

v.

NOEL CANNING, a division of the Noel Corp., et al.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals For
The District Of Columbia Circuit**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT NOEL CANNING**

STEVEN J. LECHNER
Counsel of Record
JESSICA J. SPUHLER
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION
2596 South Lewis Way
Lakewood, Colorado 80227
(303) 292-2021
lechner@mountainstateslegal.com
jspuhler@mountainstateslegal.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACK- GROUND	2
A. The Recess Appointments Clause	2
B. The National Labor Relations Act.....	2
II. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE RECESS APPOINTMENTS CLAUSE PLACES CLEAR TEMPORAL LIMITS ON PRESIDENTIAL POWER	7
A. The Original Purpose Of The Recess Appointments Clause Was To Prevent Government Paralysis When The Senate Was Unavailable.....	7
B. The Modern Use Of The Recess Ap- pointments Clause For Political Pur- poses Is Not Supported By The Text Or History Of The Clause	11
II. THE D.C. CIRCUIT CORRECTLY HELD THAT “THE RECESS” REFERS TO RE- CESSES BETWEEN ENUMERATED SESSIONS OF THE SENATE.....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. The Text Of The Recess Appointments Clause Supports The Intersession Interpretation Of “The Recess”....	17
B. The Modern Purpose Of The Recess Appointments Clause Supports The Intersession Interpretation Of “The Recess”	21
III. THE D.C. CIRCUIT CORRECTLY HELD THAT “MAY HAPPEN” REFERS TO VACANCIES THAT OPEN DURING THE RECESS.....	23
A. The Text Of The Recess Appointments Clause Supports The “Arise” Interpretation Of “May Happen”	23
B. The Modern Primary Purpose Of The Recess Appointments Clause Supports The “Arise” Interpretation Of “May Happen”.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

CASES

<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	2
<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. F.C.C.</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1863 (2013)	14
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	23
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	8, 17, 23
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987)	23
<i>Freytag v. C.I.R.</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	15
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	25
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Bell Oil & Gas Co.</i> , 98 F.2d 870 (5th Cir. 1938)	3
<i>Noel Canning, A Division of the Noel Corp.</i> , 358 N.L.R.B. No. 4, 2012 WL 402322 (Feb. 8, 2012)	5
<i>Noel Canning v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 705 F. 3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Sprague</i> , 282 U.S. 716 (1931)	8, 23

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 2	26
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2	7
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 3	2
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 4	3, 7, 19, 27
U.S. Const. art. III, § 3, cl. 2	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 141	3
29 U.S.C. § 153(a)	3
29 U.S.C. § 153(b)	4, 5

RULES

Supreme Court Rule 37.3(a)	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.6	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Edward A. Hartnett, <i>Recess Appointments of Article III Judges: Three Constitutional Questions</i> , 26 Cardozo L. Rev. 377 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
FEDERALIST NO. 51 (Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., Mentor 1999)	11
FEDERALIST NO. 67 (Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., Mentor 1999)	9
FEDERALIST NO. 76 (Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., Mentor 1999)	8
MARK LESTER, <i>GRAMMAR AND USAGE IN THE CLASSROOM</i> (2d ed. 2001)	17, 26
MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2003)	24
Michael A. Carrier, <i>When is the Senate in Recess for Purposes of the Recess Appointments Clause?</i> , 92 Mich. L. Rev. 2204 (2004)	12, 13, 14, 17, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Michael B. Rappaport, <i>The Original Meaning of the Recess Appointments Clause</i> , 52 UCLA L. Rev. 1487 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
T.J. HALSTEAD, CONG. RESEARCH SERV., RL33009, RECESS APPOINTMENTS: A LEGAL OVERVIEW (2005).....	10, 11
157 Cong. Rec. S8789 (daily ed. Dec. 23, 2011).....	4
